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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

Page 1 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1065-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101255545  CASE NO.: 37924
RESPONDENT NAME: Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

ORDER TYPE:

X_1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__ _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

County

facility location.

78744

Austin, Texas 78744

SMALL BUSINESS: _ Yes

CONTACTS AND MATLING LIST:
TCEQ Atiorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Yuliya Dunaway, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-13, (210) 403-4077;
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Ms. Janelle Taylor, TCEQ Coordinator, Texas Parks and Wildlife Depattment, 4200 Smith Scheol Road, Austin, Texas

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

X No

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: TPWD Texas Game Warden Training Center, 4363 Farm-to-Market Road 1047, Hamilton

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There arc no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 7, 2009, No comments were received,

Colonel Peter P. Flores, Law Enforcement Division Director, Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, 4200 Smith School Road,

execsum'5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Texas Parks and Wildlife Department Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1065-PWS-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X _Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Daic of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 10, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

June 25, 2009 (NOE}

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to collect routine distribution
water samples for coliform analysis for the
months of September 2008 through May
2009 [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.109(c)(2)(A)(1) and Trx. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341.033(d)].

2) Failure to monitor the disinfectant
residual at representative locations in the
distribution systemn at [east once every
seven days [30 Tex, ADMIN. CODE §
290.110{c)(4)(A)].

3) Failure to operate the disinfection
equipment to mainfain a minirmum
disinfectant residual of 0.2 milligrams per
liter ("mg/L") of free chlorine throughout
the distribution system at all times [30
Tex. ApMiN. CoDE §§ 290.110(b)(4) and
290.46(d)(2){A), and Tex. HEALTE &
SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

4) Failure to provide all the Facility's
pressure tanks with an easily readable
pressure gauge [30 Tex. ApMmiN. CODE §
290.43(d)(2)].

5) Failure to notify and obtain approval
fiom the Executive Director prior to
making any significant change or addition
to the Facility's production, treatment,
storage, pressure maintenance, or
distribution facilities [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDg § 290.39()].

__ High X Average

Total Assessed: $3,250

Total Deferred: $650
_X Expedited Seitlement

__ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,600

Site Compliance History Classification
__ MHigh _ Average _  Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ Poor
Major Source: _ _Yes _ X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Iimmediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, commence operating
the Facility’s chlorination equipment to
maintain a free chlorine residual of 0.2
mg/L in the far reaches of the distribution
systcm.

b. Within 10 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Begin complying with applicable
coliforin monitoring requirements by
collecting routine coliform distribution
samples and providing water that meets the
provisions regarding microbial
contaminants. This provision will be
satisfied upon six months of compliance
monitoring and reporting; and

ii. Begin monitoring the disinfectant
residual at representative locations within
the distribution system at least once every
seven days.

¢. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification that demonstrates compliance
with Ordering Provisions a and b.

d. Within 120 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i, Provide all the Facility’s pressure tanks
with an operable pressure gauge;

ii. Provide the water well with a concrete
sealing block extending at least three feet
from the well casing in all directions;

ifi. Begin properly maintaining records of
water works operation and maintenance
activities and operating records of the
Facility, including but not limited to a
copy of the sanitary control easement, the
plant operations manual and the chemical
and microbiological monitoring plan;

iv. Install a flow measuring device ot the
Facility’s water well; and

execsuny5-23-08/app-26ic.dec
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RESPONDENT NAME: Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1065-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

6) Failure to provide a concrete sealing
block extending at least three feet from the
well casing in all directions, with a
minimurn thickness of six inches and
sloped to drain away at not less than 0.25
inch per foot around the wellhead [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(N).

7) Failure to provide a flow measuring
device for the Facility's water well [30
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.41(c)(3)(N)}].

8) Failure to provide an overflow for the

Facility's storage tank with the discharge
opening above the surface of the ground

and not subject to submergence [30 TEX.

ADMIN. Cone § 290.43(c)(3)].

9) Failure to keep on file and make
available for Commission review water
system records [30 TeEX. ADMIN, CCODE §
290.46(6)].

10) Failure to ensure that there arc no more
than three pressure tanks installed at any
one site without prior approval of the
Executive Director [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.43(d)(9)).

v. Ensure the discharge opening of the
overflow pipe of the ground storage tank is
not terminanted below the surface and not
subject to submergence.

€. Within 135 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification that demonstrates compliance
with Ordering Provision d;

f. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit proper
notification and obtain an approval from
the Executive Director for the
modifications made to the distribution and
pressure maintenance facilities; and

g. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision f.

execsum/5-23-08fapp-26¢.doc
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= .

& Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
N\ Pollcy Revision 2 (September 2002} PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008
iDATES Assigned| 22-Jun-2009
; PCW| 13-Jul-2008 | Screening[ 10-Jul-2089 | EPA Due

RESPONDENT!FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN 101255545

Facility/Site Region|9-Wace

| Major/Minor Source[Minar

'CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Case ID No.[37924

No. of Violations

Docket No,|2009-1065-PWS-E

Order Type

Media Program(s}|Public Water Supply

Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum[ __$50 Maximum

EC's Team

$1,000

10

1660

Yes

Yuliya Dunaway

Epforcement Team 2

Penalty Calculation Sectioh

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotai 1 | $3,210
ADJUSTMENTS {+/-} TO SUBTOTAL 1
: Sublolals 2.7 are obtained by mulliplying the Tolal Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percantage. )
Compliance History 0.0% _ Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, &7 | $0
Notes| There is no penalty enhancement dueto no prior compliance history.
Cuilpability Ne 0,0% _Eghaneemant Subiotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent.dees.not meet the culpability criteria.
Goad Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $0
Economic Bengfit 0.0% Erhangemarit* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped af the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compllance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal $3,210
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE A,djustment| $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Notas
| Final Penalty Amount | $3,210
'STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Ponaity | $3,250
DEFERRAL 200%| Reduclion  Adjustment | -$650
Reduces the Final Assessad Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.) .
Motes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $2,600
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Screening Date 10-Jul-2009

Docket No. 2009-1065-PWS-E

Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case ID No. 37924
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway

»>» Compliance History Site Erthancement {Subtotal 2)

Compliance History Worksheet

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action o 0%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criferia} ¢
GCther wriflen NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criferia) o
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement arders without a denial
of Jlabllity, or default orders of this state or the faderal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency arders issued by the commission
Any non-adfudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability,
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments |criteria) '
and Consent - —
Decrees  |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or nen-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liabillty, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions JAny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {(number of counts } 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excassive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters nofifying the execulive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0] 0%
audifs for which nofices were submitted)
Audits -
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed } o
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. N (]
Other special assistance program
‘| Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
envircnmental requirements 0 ¢

Adjustment Percenfage (Subfotal 2) | 0%

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| N/A

»> Compllance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer |

»> Compllance History Summary

Gompliance
History
Notes

There is no penalty enhancement due to no prior compliance history.

] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percerntage (Subftotal 7} 0%

PCW Revision Octeber 30, 2008 °

i

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[_o% |
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Screening Date 10-Jul-2009
: Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
i Case [D No. 37924

Docket No. 2009-1065-PWS-E CPEW

Policy Ravision 2 (Saplantber 2002}
PCW Revision Oclobar 36, 2008

i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yuliva Dunaway

Violation Number 1 ]

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.108{c)(2)(A)(i} and Tex. Health-& Safety Code §341.033(d)

Failed to collect-reutine distribution water samples for eoliform analysis for the months of

| Violation Ot
olation Description September 2008 through May 2009,

Base Penaity ¥

>> Envirgiimental, Proberty and Human Health Matfix 2
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual|
Petential|; X Percent

>>Progra matic Matri

e Falsification Major  Moderae Minor

il I I I i

-E
i
H
H
E

Percent

Failure fo-collect reutine coliform samples-could result in the public beihg exposed to.significant amounts
«of undetacted bacleriological:contamination which:would exceed levels that are protective:of human
health.

Matrix
Notes

- Adjiistiierit] $780]

$250

HERY

Vlolatlon Events

Number of violation days

Number of Violation Events

weekly
monthly X
mark only ong rtar
wilh @it x Qua _ery
semiannual
; annual
ingle event

Violation Base Penalty] $2,250

Nine monthly events are recommended.

ith Efforts to Comply [___o0%]Reduoiion

Bafora NOV NOVic EDPRPfSeulementOffar

Extraordinary
Ordinary| ]
N/A X (mark with x)
Nol TFhe-Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation.
Violation Subtolalf $2, 25
efit (EB) for this violatioh - ... Statiitory Li
Estimated EB Amount| $244] Violation Final Penalty Tolall $2,250
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

Case ID No. 37024
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1012565545

. . g . H
) Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years. of E
Violation No. 1 1 Depreciation : ;
! 5.0 15} i
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount i
itern Description No commas or $
Delayed Costs, _
Equipment . 0.00 30 0
Bulldings 0,00 0 0
Other {as needed) . _0.00 0 0
Engineering/construction 0.00- | 30 0
Lan . 0.00 Q 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 50
‘ralning/Sampling . 0.00 0 30
Remediation/Disposal . Jl 0,00 0 30
Permit Costs 0.00 0 30
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avgided: costs before énfering item (except for onie-time avolded costs)
Disposal j i - 0.00 0 0 4]
Personnel ; i 0.00: 0 i) 0
InspectioniReporting/Sampling . 0.00: 50 0 $0.
Suppliesfequipmant [ . 0.00 $0 0 $0
Financtal Assurance [2] 0:00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [¥75] 1-Gep-2008 30-May-Z009 1.66 [ §19 ] $205 $244
Other (as neaded) || } 0:00 30 $0 $0
The avolded costs include the amount to eollect monthly colifarm samples ($25 per month for nine monthly
Notes for AVOIDED costs coliform samples), calculated for the months when vidlations ocourred.

Approx. Cost of Compllanca $225| TOTALl $244|
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Screening Date 10-Jul-2009

Case ID No. 37024

Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

Dacket No. 2005-10685-PWS-E -
Foficy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2062)
FCW Revision Qcilober 30, 2006

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway
Violation Numberf 2 |
i Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex, Admin. Gede §:280.110(6)(4)(A)

" Failed to moniter the disinfectant residual at representative locations in the-distributicn

Violation Description
system at least once every seven days.

Base Penally] $1,000

niierital, Propetty aiid Hiimah Health Matrix o
: : Harm
: Release  Majar Moderate Minor

i -OR Actualll

! ' Patential| X Parcent

>>Programmatic Matrbx- .o . o o :
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

{ [ | I |

Percent

Fallure to-praperly manitor the disinfectant residual could expose customers of the water supply to a

I\Nﬂa:nx significant amount of improperly-chlerinated water which would exceed levals that are protective of human
oles health.
. Adjustimbit] $750]
§2505)
Viglation Evenits
1
Number of violation days
! o _monthly X |
mamﬁ';f:;"e quarterly Violation Base Penalty $260]
semiannual
annual
single event

Cne menthly event is recommended from the date of the investigatien, June 16, 2009, to date of screening,
July 10,2009,

L %

gmiply - © [ 00%[Reducion

Befora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Oﬁer

Extraordinary
Ordinaryj
: NIA) X Jimark with x)
H
i The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
Notes;

violation,

Viotation Subtotal $.250
ST Statitgh L
$40] Violation Final Penalty Total $250
This violation Flnal Assessed Penalty (ad]usled for limits) $25
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Taxas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case ID No. 37924
Regd. Ent. Reference No, RN101255545

. . Media Public Water Supply ! Percent Interest Years of :
Violatien No. 2 g Depreciation ;
H H
i 50 151
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs .
Equipment || 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings  |[ 0.00 0 [1]
Other (as needed) [ . 0.00 0 0
Englneeringfconstruction [ 1 0.00 0 $0
Land || 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0
Trainlng/Sampling . 0.00 o 0
Remediatlon/Dispasal . 0.00 0 0
Parmii Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as nasded) | .00 QO 80
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: tosts hefore entering iterm: {sxcept for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal o 0,00 0 0 0
Personnal 0.00 0 0 0
pection/Reporting/Samg 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesiequipment _ . 0.00 0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 | 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] §40 [ 16-Jun-2000 10-Jul-2009 0.00 0 $40 $40
Other {as needed) _ 0.00 $0 50 $0
The avoided costs Include the amount to perform weekly monitoring of the disinfectant residual in the systerm (§10
Nates far AVOIDED costs per week), calculated-from the date of the-investigation to the screening date.

Apprax. Cost of Compllance $4OI TOTALI $40|
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Screening Date 10-Jul-2009 . Docket No, 2009-1085-PWS-E Pel
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Depariment Policy Revision 2 (Saplamber 2002)
Case ID No. 37924 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinater Yuliva Punaway

Violation Numberf 3 §
Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 290.110(b)(4} and 290.48{d)(2){A}, and Tex. Health & Safety
Code § 341.0315(c)

Failed to aperate the disinfection equipment to maintain & minimum disinfeciant residual of
0.2 milligrams per liter "mg/L") of free chlorine throughout the disiribution system at all
Violation Dv iptl
olation Lescription times. Specifically, a field test conducted at the Facility-on June 16, 2008 recorded a free
] chlorine residual of 0.13 mg/L.

Base Penaty[ " §T]

>> Envirahimental, Property and Humah Health Matfix
Harm
- ”_;1: : Release Major Moderate Minor
OR - Actuall
: Potential| X Percent
>>Progrqmmaglc Matrix

Falsification Major “Moderate | Minor

e [ — u u
1

Malri If the water supply does not maintain proper levels-of disinfection, custemers of the:water supply could be
; Nat”x exposed fo a significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of
g otes human health.
Adjlistiient] $900]
$100]
! L 2 =
Viclation Events
Number of Violation Evenis Number of violation days
daity T
* weeky
o monthly:- :
mﬁw-a?’;,’; 2”": quarterly Violation Base Penalty $100)
semiannual
annual
1 single event X

One single event is recommended.

T )

Before NOY ~ NOV lo EDPRP/Selflement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A| % (mark wilh x)
Not The Respondent does not mest the geod faith criteria for this
otes viclation,
Violation Subtotal $100
o s . . e —
it (EB) for fhis vickation LBt

Estimated EB Amount| $50} Violation Final Penailty Total $100]
its) $100]

‘This violation Flnal Assessed Penally (adjusted for li
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Case ID No.
Regq. Ent. Reference No.

Media. Public Water Supply

Violation No.

ltemn Description

Delayed Costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

37924
RN101255545

3

ltem- Cost
No commas or §

Date Required

Final Date Yrs

rl;ercent Inferest

i

50|

Years of
Bepreciation

P

H
H
{
4
15!

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

EB Amount

Equipment _0.00 30 $0

Buildings 0,00 0 $0

Other (as needed) 0,00 0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 50

Record Keeplng System J| 0.00 0 30
Training/$ampling 0:.00 0 $0
Remediation/Dlsposal 0.00 0 $0
Parmit Costs 0:00 0. 0]

Other (as needed) 2:00- 0] 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

ering ifemn [except for one-tinig aveided costs)

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before ent

Dispaosal 0.90. 50 0 $0

Personnel 0:00 0 §0 0
InspectioniReporting/Sampling 0,00 $0 30 0
Suppllesfequipment 0:00 o §0 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0:00 ") $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] L $50- 16-Jun-2009° 17-Jun-2009 0,00 50 $50 $50
Other (as needed) I 0.00 50 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

violation ocourred.

The avoided: costs include the amount for additional maintenance, cversight, and an increase in chiorine dosage
that could Have aveided or prevented the low disinfectant residual:levels, calculated from the date when the

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$50]

TOTAL|

$50
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H

T

o

Gox

> Enwronme

>>Progra at&c Ma e

Screening Date 10-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2000-1065-PWS-E PEW-
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department Polfzy Revision 2 {Seplomber 2602)
Case 1D No. 37624 PCW Revision Ocloher 30, 2608

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
‘Enf. Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway
Violation Number| 4
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290.43(d)(2)

Failed toprovide all the Facility's pressure tanks with an easily readable pressure gauge.
Violation Description| Specifically, at the time of the-investigation, it was.documented that two pressure gauges
serving the pressure tanks were not functioning.

Base Penalty] $1,000

perty andl Huftian:Health Matrix
Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll

Potentiall X Percent

g2 ot

Falsification Msjor  Moderate Minor

| ] ] ] Percent

Failure fo provide pressure tanks with a pressure gauge would not allow the cperafor to- make necessary
Matrix adjustments to ensura the system is operating at the design.pressure: As a result, customers could be
Notes exposed to a significant-amount:of contaminants which would:not exceed levels that are protective of
‘human:health.

Rk S300]

$100

VIBIaHEH BV el Lo TR R

Number of Violation Events Number of violatian days

daily
weekly

mark only one § .- 'monthly
wihanx |- Quarterly - X Violation Base Penalty 5200
semianniial
] annual
1:single event

Two quarierly events (one per pressure gauge) are recornmended from the date of the investigation, June
16, 2009, to the date of screening, July 10, 2000,

[ owkedudon B 50

Before NOV ~ NOV Io EDPRP.’SeltIemeni Oﬁer

Exfraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X (rmark with x)
The Respondent dees not meet the good faith criteria for this
Notes :
vielation.
Viclation Subtotal} 3200
this violdtioh ory Linit Test

Estimated EB Amount| 57] Violation Final Penalty Total} $200

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits}] $200
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case 1D No. 37924
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101265545

it 1 A T AT TR

. ) i
) _ Media. Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Year§ of i
Violation No. 4 ; Depreciation ;
Lo 5.0 15!
[tem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equi t $140 16-Jun-2008 ][ 1-Mar-2010 0.7 0 $7
Bulldings . 0:00 0 $0
Dther (a5 needad) i 0.00 i) $0
Englneering/construction _ 0:00 O 50
Land ] 1 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeplng System . 0:00 0 0
Training/Sampling _0.00. 4] 0
Remedlation/Disposal [ 0.00 $0 $0
Permit Costs : . 0,00 ; D 50
Other (as naedad) 0.00 0 $0

The delayed costs include the estimated ameunt to-provide all the Facility's pressure tanks with an operable

Notes for DELAYED costs pressura gauge ($70 per gauge), calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of complfance,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs Beforeientering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal . 0.00 $0 0- $0 :

Personnel 0.00 50 Q $0 :
Inspection/Raporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequlpment N . 0.00 Q0 $0 Q
Financial Assurance [2] fi G.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] i .00 il 0 $0
Other (as neaded) . ]l 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDEP costs-

Approx, Cost of Compllance $1 40| TOTALl $?|
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‘ Screening Pate 10-Jul-2009 Dockset No. 2009-1065-PWS-E . PCW .
i ‘Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Depariment Polfoy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002
Case ID No. 37924 PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

4

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway
Violation Number" 5

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin.:Code § 290.39())

Failed to natify and obtain approval from the ‘Executive Director prior to making any
significant change or:additien o the Facility's production, freatment, storage, pressure
Violation Description|| maintenance, or distribution facilities. Speolfically, at the time-of the investigation, it was
|| documented that the Respondent made modifications to the Facllity by adding three 1,000
gallon pressure tanks,

Base Penalty $1,000

>> Environmental, Propety aid Hiiman He aiih Matrix
e Harm
: . Release Major Maoderate Minor
JOR: Actuall
o Paotentiall Percent
>>Pr°9ra,hihiahs Watx .~ g
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ Loox 1 } Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirements were nof-mat,
Notes

- Adjiistmient| §600]

,,,,, AT Rt

$700]

ioh Events
Number of Viclation Events| Number of violation days

daily
- weekly

. menthly:
ma‘;,,-”?:,ylzne quarterly: .. Violation Base Penally[ $100

semiannial
annual
single event X

One single eventis recommended.

e

Before NOV NOV to EDFRP.'SettIemen! Offar

Extraordinary

Ordinary|
/A X imark with x)
Noles The Respondeni does not meet the goed faith criteria for this

violation,

Violation SubtotaIE §100

P,

Economig E

$188] Violation Final Penaity Total§ 31004
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case ID No. 37924
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN101266545

i H i ) :
o Media Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Yearsf- o.f ;
Viclation No. 5 i Depreciation
5.0 15;
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs interest Saved Onefime:Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No commas er §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 [i] 0
Bulldings  |: 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed) || . 0.00 0 0
Engineering/constructlon. 0:00 0 §0
Land 0.00 Q 30
Racord Keeplng System $5.000 16-Jun-2009 1-Apr-2010 0.79 5198 $198
Tralnlng!Sampling ] 0.00 0 $0
Remadlation/Disposal 0,00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed) _ 0.00 0 0

The dslayed cosls include the esfimated amourit to submit proper notification to the agency and obtaln an
Notes tor DELAYED costs approval for the-modifications made to the Facility, calculated frem the date of the investigation to the estimated
data of-compliance.

Avoided Gosts ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before enferlng ltem (except for one<time avolded costs}
Dispesal ] B 1 600 | 0 $0 $0.
Personnel . 0.00: 4 $0 %0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling I 0.60 50 ( $0
Suppliesfequipment e 0.00 $0 0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] - 0.00 il $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 i $0 0
Dther (as neaded) } . . 0:00 $0 . %0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance $5.000I TOTALl $1 98'
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Screening Date 10-Jul-2009
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case [D No. 37924

Docket No, 2008-1065-PWS-E

T s

Peficy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision Gofober 30, 2008

I>> Envirghmefital, Property and Human Health Maliix - .
: Harm
o Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actualf
e Potentiall| X Percent
ey e e
>>Programmatic Mabhix . © . _
Falsification Maijor Moderata Minor
[ | R | | ] Percent
Matrix Failure to have a proper sealing hlock surrounding the well could allow-a significant amount of

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway
Violation Number| 6
Rule Clte{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code§ 280.41{c)(3XJ)

Failed to provide & concrete sealing block extending at least three fest from the well casing
in all directions, with a minimum thickness-of six inches and sloped ta drain away at not
less than C.26 inch per foot arcund the wellhead. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the concrete sealing block extends cnly 14 inches
from the weli casing on one side.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $1,000

MNotes [|-contaminantste enter the water:supply which would not exceed levels that are protective-of human health.

eht] $600]
[ $100

nEveRts
Number of Viclation Evenis|

daily
weiekly '
mionthly
. quarterly X
- semiarinual;
annual’
single event

Number of violation days

nark only ane
willr a0 x

Violation Base Penalty[ $100

One quarterly event is recommended from the date of the investigation, June 18, 2009, 1o the date of
screening, July 10, 2009,

fforts to Comply [ oo%Redulor

Belore NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Saltiement Offer

V : : .’ .‘ [...... R $0

Extraordinary
Crdinary
NFA % (mark with x}
Nat The Respoendent does -not meet the good faith-criteria for this
ales violation.
Violation Subtotal £100]
omic Benefit (EB) for this viglatian -~ Statutory Limit Test - .
Estimated EB Amount| $25] Violation Final Penaity Total| $108]

alty

This viclatlon FInal Assesse

justed for limits) gica|
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case 1D No. 37924
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
] ) Media Public Water Supply Percent Interast Yearf O.f _:
Violation No. & i Depreciation

i i
i 50| 15

Itern Cost  Date Required Flnal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ftem Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 b0 0

Buildings 0,00 0. 0

Other {as neaded) .00 0 0
Englneering/construction $500 16-Jun-2009: - 1-Mar-2010 0.71 1 $25
Land 0.00 0 $0

Recerd Keeplng System . 0.00 0 0
TralningfSampling ;L : 0.00 o] 0
Remediatlen/DIsposal : 0.00 0 0
Parmlt Costs . 000 $0 $0

Other (as neaded) : Q.00 0 0

The delayed costs include the-estimated ameunt to extend a concrete sealing. blogk surrounding the water well,

Notes for DELAYED costs calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoeided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avsided:-costs before entering item:{except for one-iine avoided costs)
plsposal ! } 0.00: | 0 0. $0
Personnel 0.00 | 0 0 $0
InspectioniReporting/Sampling ; 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllestequipment ([ . 0.00: 0 0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] i . : 0:.00 $0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] f 0.00 $0 $0 0
Other (as needed) B It 0.00 N $0 . 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Gompllance $500] TOTAL| $25]
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Scregning Date 10-Jul-2000 Docket No. 2009-1085-PWS-E ~ PCW
Respondent Texas Parks and Wiidlife Department Policy Revision 2 (Sopiember 2602}
Case ID No. 37924 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Waler Supply

Enf, Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway
Violatfon Number|f 7

Rule Clte{s)

30 Tex. Admiin. Code § 290.41(c)(3)(N)

Failed to provide a flow measuring device forthe:Facllity’s water well. Specifically, at the
Violation Description| time of the investigation it was documented that the well-did not have aflow measuring
: device.

Base Penalty| 41,000

>> Envirgrimehital, Propery and Human HealthMatix .~ -~
R, Harm

§ Release  Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuall]

Potentiall X Percent

>>Programmiatie Matrix .o
S Falsification Major Moderate Minor

{ I I I i Percent

Failure to pravide a flow measuring device for the Facllity's well will-not allow the cperator fo make

'I\\lllattrix necessary production and usage calculations thereby exposing the water supplyto andnsignificant amount
oles of contaminants-that do not exceed levels protective of human:health.
<o AdlUstient] 5950]
%50
R B E oy
Violation i
3 Number of violation days
iy
weekly: -
o 1 - menthy | ‘
’“*iw,‘,”;f; im 1 ‘quarterly Violation Base Penalty §50]
| semiannual
1= annual
| single‘event ®
One single event Is recommended.
! Bofors NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Seitlement Offer
; Extracrdinary
5 Ordinary
: /A X imark wilh
Nat The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria fordhis
oles vialation.
Violation Subtota! §50]
r this viclation S sialiltory Lintit Test | -
Estimated EB Amount| §13] Violation Final Penalty Total $50
This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for limits) $50
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case ID No..37024
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545

. ) Media Public Watar Supply E Percent Interest Years of ;
Violation No. 7 Depreciation |
! 5.o| 15!
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or $
Delayed: Costs
Equipment $240 -~ 16-Jun-2008_ | 1-Apr-2010 0.79 $1 $13
Bulldings : 0.00 $0 0
Other {as needed) : 0,00 $0 ]
Engineering/construction . 0:00 30 4]
Land ] i 0.00 $0 $0
Record Keeping System . 0.00 0 30
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediation/Disposal 0:00 0 30
Permit Gosts ] 0:00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 il $0

Tha delayed costs include the estimated amount to-install a flow measuring device at the Fagility's well, calculated

Hates for DELAYED costs from the date of the investigation.to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avaided costs before enfering item {except for one-tinie avolded costs)
Disposal [ Il o:00 | 1] Q $0
Personnel | |l 0.00 D 1] $0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 000 $0 0 $0
Suppllesfaquipment ) L 0.00 30 0 $0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 1 0.00 0 0 H0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 t] $0
Qther (as neaded) . 0.00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $24D| TOTAL| $13]
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! Screening Date 10-Jul-2009

Case ID No. 37924

‘Docket No. 2009-1065-PWS-E

Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

Foilcy Revision 2 (Ssplemilber 2002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101256545

>> Envirgiiméhital, Propéity aiid Human ﬂéa%jh Matrix .

Harm
L Release Major Moderate Minor
JOR- Actual
el Potential X Percent 5%

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yuliya Dunaway

Viplation Number 8

Rule Cita(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(3)

Failed to provide an overflow for the Facllity's storage tank with the discharge opening
above the surface of the ground and not subject to submergence. Specifically, at the time
of the investigation, it was documented that the discharge opening of the overflow

Violation Description
: ferminates below the surface of the ground 1o -an unknown-depth.

Base Penaltyl " §i0]

Falsification

Majur

Moderaté

Minor

Matrix
Notes

I I | I | Percent

Failing to provide & proper discharge opening of the overflow on the ground storage tank could expose the
water source fo an insignificant level of contaminants which wolld not exceed pretective levels.

Exiraordinary
Crdinary|
N/A X {mark wilh x)
Nat The Respondent does nct meet the good faith criteria for this
ales violation,
Vlolatlon Subtotal $50]
: +5% LT THEEY " T "‘"“ K giEnE o
[Econoitlic Bandfit (E8) thr this violdtion Test -
Estimated EB Amount| $22] Violation Final Penalty Total £50

5450]

| $50)

Number of violation days

- dally -
" vieeKly -

manthly

quarterly Violation Base Penalty] $50
-semiannual
" annual
single event b

nark only one
witft an X

One single event is recemmanded.

30

somply [ o.0%]Reduclon-

Before NOV ~ NOViG EDPRPfSelIlementOﬂer )

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $60
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case ID No, 37¢24

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545

o Media. Public Water Supply Percent Interest _ Years of
Violation No. 8 Depreciation
5.0 15
Iters Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0:00 [} $0
Bulldings 0:00 50 $0
Other (as neaded) 0,00 0 §0
Enginearingiconstruction $400 16-Jun-2009 1-Apr-2010 0.79 1 §22
Land 0.00 50 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 R0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 Q 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 Q 0
Parmlt Costs 0,00 0 8]
Other (as needed) 0:00 0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Tha delayed costs include-the- estimated amount to properly install the ground- storage: tank averflow pipe,
caloulated from the date of the invastigation to the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enter.lhg item (exgept for ane-time avoided: costs)

Avoided Costs

Disposal 0,00 0 $0 30

Personnel 0.00 50 $0 . 30
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.0G0 0 30 0
Suppliesiequipment 0.00 0 0 4]

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoltded costs 13] 0.00 0 30 0
Other {as needed}) 0.00 0 §0 0

Notes for AVQIDED cosls

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$400|

TOTAL| $22|
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Screening Date 10-Jul-2009 Docket No, 2000-1065-PWS-E PCW
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department Policy Revision 2 (Seplsmber 2002)
Case |D No, 37924 PCW Revision Ocfobar 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101255545
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yullya Dunaway

Violation Number|| 9

Ruile Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §.290.46(f)

Failed to keep-on file and :make-available for Commission review watar system records.
Specifically, at the fime of the investigation, it was documented that Facility parsonnel failed
Violation Description]| to provide the following records fram a’list of records that was requested 1o be available for|
review: sanitary contral easement far the well, plant operations ‘manual, and chemical and

microbiolegical menitoring plan.

Base Penalfy $1,000]

1>> Envirgii aarty i i Healh M
f Harm
: Release Major Moderate Minor
OR: Actuall -
S Potential Percent
iR T
T S R
Falsification Major Mederate Minor

I ]l I [ X | Percent 1%,

Matrix
Notes

Less than 30% of the rule requiremenis were not met.

$990|

$10

Number of Violation Events| Mumber of violation days

daily:
weekly
monthly
m:ﬁ' ﬁr;ﬁ:; ine - quarterly Viclation Base Penaltym:
semlannual
" annual ™
single event X

One single event is rescommended.

GBod Faith Efforts to Gomply [ 0.0%|Reducfion

Before NOY NGOV fo EDPRP/Salllement Offer

1 5

Extraordinary
Qrdinary
N/A X [(mark wilh x)
Nat The Respondent does not meet the geod faith-criteria for this
tes vialation,

Violation Subtotalt 10
Econéfnic Béiéf (EB}for this viola - Statutory Lifiit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $51 Violation Final Penalty Total %10
! o ) ] ... ... This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) ] $E0]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
Case ID No. 37924
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545

. ) Media Public Water Supply Percant Interest Years of 2 ;
Violation No. ¢ Depreclation | :
5.o| 15¢
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Inferest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Item Description No commas or §

Pelayed Costs

. 0,00 50

Buildings 0.00 0]

Other {as needed) 0,00 0]
Englnaering/construction 0.00 0
Land 0,00 0

Record Keeping System $150 16-Jun-2009 1-Mar-2010: 0.71 5
Tralnlng/Sampling | _ 0,00 O
Remedlation/Disposal 0.00 O
Permit Costs . 0.00 0

Other (as needed} 0,00 $0

The delayed-costs include the estimated amaount to keep on file and make all water system records available for

Notes for DELAYED costs review ($50 per record), calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoidéd costs before entering iten: (éxcapt for one-time-avoided costs)
Disposal ] 0.00 i $0 $0
Personnel f J 0.00 ] $0 $0 $0
InspectloniReportingiSampling i 9:60- 0 $0 $0
Suppllesiequlpment L 0.00 0 $0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) AL 0:.00 0 §o . $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $150| TOTALl $5|




n
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b

Screening Date 1C-Jul-2009 Docket No, 2000-1065-PWS-E . PCW
Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Depariment Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002
Case D No, 37924 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2068
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255546
Media [Statute] Public Waler Supply
Enf. Coordinator Yuliva Dunaway
Violation Number[ 10 i
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.43(d)9)
Failed to ensure that'there are no mare than three pressure tanks installed at any ene site
. without prior approval of the Executive Director. Specifically, at the time of the
Violatlon Description Investigation, it was decumented that there were four pressure tanks installed at the
Facility.
Base Penalty| $1,000
>> Envirohinenital, Propety and Human Health Matrix -
Harm
- Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuallf
L Potential] X Percent
e Mabrix . _
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ l | | | Percent
Matri Installing more than three pressure tanks in ene location sould cause unstable pressure-and loss.-oftank
Natnx integrily. As a result, the public could be exposed to a sigriificant amount of contaminants that:do not
otes exceed levels protective of-humzan health.
- Adjustient] $900]
$100]
Number of Violation Events Mumber of violation days
-daily
“weekly
o 2 menthly ‘
Mo quarterly. % Violation Base Penalty $100]
semiannual
annual
single event

‘Good

Cne quarterly event is recommended from the date of the-investigation, June 16, 2009, to the date of
screening, July 10, 2009,

Falth Effgits toomply [ o0%Redudion

Before NOY ~ NOVio ECPRP/Selllemant Offer

£

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X (mark with x}
Nat The Respondent does not mest the-goad faith criteria for this
oK violation,
Violation Subtotal[ $100
EcGiofE BAHATL B for e viokaion 7 Silifory Limii Tedt
Estimated EB Amount| $0] Viglation Final Penalty Total] 5100

_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)| $100
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Respondent Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Case ID No. 37924
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101255545
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No.. 10

!

¢ Percent Interest

Years of
Depreciation

]
1
|
i
|
I

15
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime-Costs EB Amount
Item Description N commas or §
Pelayed Costs
Equipment . 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0,00 0 30
Record Keeping System Q.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling Q.00 $0 $0
Ramadiation/Disposal 0:00 $0 $0
Permit Costs 0:00 $0 $0
Other {as needad} - 0:00 $0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated costs for this viclation included in viclation no. 5.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE 1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time-avoided costs) ]
Disposal L 0.00 [ [i] 0 i)
Porsonnel Q.00 0 0 o}
Inspection/ReportingiSampling 0.00 o} 0 i)
Suppliesfequipment 0,00 0 0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 Q0
Ciher (as naeded) 0:00 0 _$o 0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compllance $0| T:OETALl $0|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Cperator; CNB00134852 Texas Parks and Wildlife Deparfment Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 2.32

Regulated Entity: RN101255545 TPWD TEXAS GAME WARDEN Classification: Site Rating:
TRAINING CENTER

1D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0970013

Locafion: 4363 FM 1047, HAMILTON COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACQ

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 10, 2009

Agency Decision Requiting Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 10, 2004 to July 10, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Yuliya Dunaway Phone: 210-403-4077

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance peried? No
2. Has there been a (known) change in awnership/oparator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? NA
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) In owner or operator ococur? NIA
6.
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the faderal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions avenls. -
NIA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 06/26/2009 {746397)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessmant dates.
N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas



N/A



IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION &
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
TEXAS PARKS AND WILBLIFE §
DEPARTMENT §
RN101255545 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1065-FWS-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
Al its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("ihe

Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resotving an enforcement action
regarding Texas Parks and Wildlife Depattment ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE ch, 341. The Hxecutive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and
the Respondent appear before the Comumission and togsther stipulate that:

L

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 4363 Farm-to-Market Road 1047,
Hamilton County, Texas (the “Facility™) that has approximately 12 service connections and serves
at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction o enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respoudent 18 subject to the Commussion's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
June 30, 2009,

The cccurrence of any vielation is in dispute and the enfyy of this Agreed Order shall not
censtitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section I ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,250)
is assessed by the Comumission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Theusand Six Hundred Dotlars (52,600} of the
admisisirative penalty and Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($650) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full cormpliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all tequirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay ail or part of the deferred penalty.

%
3
hs
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Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matiers alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms aor conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to collect routine distribution water samples for coliform analysis for the months of
September 2008 through May 2009, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.109(c)(2)(A)(i}
and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.033(d), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 16, 2009.

Failed to monitor the disinfectant residual at representative locations in the distribution system at
least once every seven days, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(c)(4)(A), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 16, 2009.

Failed to operate the disinfection equipment to maintain a minimum disinfectant residual of 0.2
milligrams per liter ("mg/L") of free chlorine throughout the distribution system at all times, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.110(b)(4) and 290.46(d)(2)(A), and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 16, 2009,

Failed to provide all the Facility's pressure tanks with an easily readable pressure gauge, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)(2), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 16, 2009,

Tailed to notify and obtain approval from the Executive Director prior to making any significant
change or addition to the Facility's production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or
distribution facilities, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.39(j), as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 16, 2009,

Failed to provide a concrete sealing block extending at least three feet from the well casing in all
directions, with a minimum thickness of six inches and sloped to drain away at not less than 0.25
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inch per foot around the wellhead, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)T), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 16, 2009.

Failed to provide a flow measuring device for the Facility's water well, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3}N), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 16,
2009.

Failed to provide an overflow for the Facility's storage tank with the discharge opening above the
surface of the ground and not subject to submergence, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 16, 2009,

Failed to keep on file and make available for Commission review water system records, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1), as documented during an investigation conducted
on June 16, 2009, '

Failed to ensure that there are no more than three pressure tanks installed at any one site without
prior approval of the Executive Director, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)(9), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 16, 2009,

ITL. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCE(Q that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Adminisirative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, Docket No. 2009-1065-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements;
a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, commence operating the
Facility’s chlorination equipment to maintain a free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/L in the

far reaches of the distribution system, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.110.

b. Within 10 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
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Begin complying with applicable coliform monitoring requirements by collecting
routine coliform distribution samples and providing water that meefs the
provisions regarding microbial contaminants, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.109.

This provision will be satisfied upon six months of compliance monitoring and
reporting.

Begin monitoring the disinfectant residual at representative locations within the
distribution system at least once every seven days, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.110.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.g, that demonstraies
compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.a and 2.b.

Within 120 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.

il.

1il.

iv,

Provide all the Facility’s pressure tanks with an operable pressure gauge, as
required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43;

Provide the water well with a concrete sealing block extending at least three feet
from the well casing in all directions, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41; .

Begin properly maintaining records of water works operation and maintenance
activities and operating records of the Facility, including but not limited to a copy
of the sanifary control easement, the plant operations manual and the chemical
and microbiclogical monitoring plan, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46;

Install a flow measuring device on the Facility’s water well, as required by 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41; and

Ensure the discharge opening of the overflow pipe of the ground storage tank is
not terminanted below the surface and not subject to submergence, as required by
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43.

Within 135 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.g, that demonstrates
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.d.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit proper notification
and obtain an approval from the Executive Director for the modifications made to the
distribution and pressure maintenance facilities, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.39. The plans and specifications should be submitted to:
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Water Supply Divisian

Utility Creation & Plan Review Team, MC 153
Texas Commission on Envirenmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087 ‘

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

g Within 195 davs after the effective date of this Agresd Order, subnift writien certification
as descrived below, and include delailed supperting decumentation including
photographs, receipts, andfer other records to demonstmale compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.f. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Netary Public
and inelude the following certification langnage:

*T gertify under penalty of law thiat I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my mquiry of those
individuals inymediately tesponsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitied nformation is true, accurate and comiplete. I dm aware (hat there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
end imprigoninent for kmewing vielations.”

The cerfication shall be submitted to:

Oider Complignce Team

Inforeement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Seotion, Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texds Commission on Brviretnnental Quality
G801 Banger Avenue, Suite 2500

Wace, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personne! who maintain day-to-day
gontrol over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other decument submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives writlen approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Cammission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
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Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issusd by the Cormission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instroment. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall eonstitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agresd Order.

Trnder 30 TaX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b}, the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days afier the date on which the Commiission mails notice of the
Order to the Respordent, whichever is earlier. The Chiel Clerk shall provide a copy of thig
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Cormmission

SN A2 Q0an 12 |1 ) 25

Fér thd Bxeeutive Director Date

I, the umdersigned, have read and vnderstand the attached Agreed Order, T am anthorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. T further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in acceptiig payment for the
penalty amount, is materiaily relying on such repregentation.

1 also understand that fafture to comply with thie Ordering Provisions, 1f any, 1n this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penally amount, may result in:

. A negative impaet on compliance history;

- Greater serutiny of any permit applications submitted:

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relicf, additional
penalties, andfor attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

» Increased penalties in any futre enforcement actions;

° Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief a5 authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any cemplisnce doeuments may result in criminal prosecution,

Dbt o relstrs

Signature Date

?é.%-é,-r P, Fleres Calevie i _
Name (Printed or typed) Title baw emleva mawt Diwy §ron
Authorized Representative of Dite s das

Texas Parks and Wildlife Departinent -

Instructions; Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section I'V, Paragraph { of this Agreed Order.
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